
 
Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday 13th July 2012 
Time: 2.30 pm 
Venue: Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich Road,  

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and/or disclosable pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda  
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
4. Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 Update  (Pages 1 - 28) 
 
 To consider the updated Pay Policy Statement 

 
5. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
 The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from 

public circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and 
public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information. 
 

PART 2 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT 
 
6. Senior Management  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 
 To consider the report of the Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

STAFFING COMMITTEE  
                         
 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
13th July 2012  

Report of: Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Subject/Title: Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 Update 

 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval, following 

recommendation from Staffing Committee, for the adoption of the updated Pay 
Policy Statement 2012/13.   The Updated Pay Policy Statement is attached at 
Appendix 1 and the changes have been highlighted within it. 

 
2.0 Recommendation for Staffing Committee: 
 

That the updated Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 be recommended to Council 
for approval. 

 
2.2 Decision for Council: 
 

To approve the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13. 
    

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council has an up to date Pay Policy Statement in place for 

the year 2012/13, as required under the Localism Act 2011, that fully reflects 
the Council’s approach and policy with regard to the pay and terms and 
conditions of Chief Officers employed by the Council.   

 
3.2  In line with the constitution and their powers, Cabinet have recently made some 

changes to the Council’s Termination and Severance policies.   These changes 
have since been reflected in the Pay Policy Statement for 2012/13, which 
requires a recommendation from Staffing Committee for approval by full 
Council before it can be adopted as the most current version.  
 

3.2 For clarity, the Pay Policy Statement, attached at Appendix 1, has been 
updated as follows: 

 
3.2.1 Redundancy Payments and Payments on Termination, Section 8, Pages 11 – 

14 of the Pay Policy Statement.  Updated as detailed in sections 11.1, 11.2, 
and 11.3 of this report.  

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1  Not applicable. 
 
6.0      Policy Implications  

 
6.1  Any decisions relating to the pay and remuneration of Chief Officers must 

comply with the Pay Policy Statement in place at the time for that financial year 
and, whilst the Statement can be amended in year should the need arise, 
changes must be subject to the approval of full Council.    

 
7.0 Financial Implications (Authorised by the Director of Finance and 

Business Services). 
 
7.1  There are no direct financial implications associated with approving the updated 

Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 and no budgetary adjustments are proposed 
specifically in relation to this report. 

 
7.2  The changes to the voluntary severance scheme (as detailed in section 11.1.1 

of this report) will reduce the cost of voluntary severance  going forward and 
help to ensure that the plans for managing workforce change are both 
affordable and sustainable.     

 
8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
8.1 A pay policy statement is required to be produced annually from 2012-2013 

under section 38 of the Localism Act.   
 
8.2  The policy revisions, particularly with regard to the reduced Voluntary 

Redundancy terms, will continue to exceed statutory redundancy requirements 
and are in accordance with pension regulations.  They are therefore legally 
compliant. 

 
8.3 Under the Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) Discretionary 

Compensation) (England and Wales) Regulations 2006, Councils, amongst 
other things, have the discretionary power to pay a compensatory payment of 
up to 104 weeks pay.   The revised Termination on Grounds of Efficiency Policy 
complies with this regulation.   

 
8.4 Any amendments that the Council makes to its application of the discretionary 

regulations must be published for a month before any new terms are 
implemented.  In this event, the new terms will be applicable from 20th August 
2012 (subject to Council agreement on the 19th July). 

 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1  If the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 is not updated to reflect 

decisions taken relating to policy changes, there is a risk that the Council is not 
fully compliant with its own Pay Policy Statement for the financial year to which 
it relates.   

 

Page 2



10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The Council is required to produce and publish a Pay Policy Statement, agreed 

by Council, for 2012/13 and for each subsequent year, under section 22 of the 
Localism Act.      

 
10.2  Any decisions relating to the pay and remuneration of Chief Officers must 

comply with the Pay Policy Statement in place at the time for that financial year 
and whilst the Statement can be amended in year as required, any changes 
must be subject to the approval of full Council. 

 
10.3  In line with this requirement, the Pay Policy Statement for this year, 2012/13, 

had been updated to reflect a number of policy changes which are detailed 
below.    

 
11.0  Redundancy Payments and Payments on Termination, Section 8, Pages 

11 – 14 
 
11.1 Redundancy (Page 11)  
 
11.1.1Following a recommendation from Corporate Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet 

recently took a decision to reduce the Council’s voluntary redundancy terms as 
follows: 

 
• The additional payment for voluntary redundancies i.e. the payment over 

and above the Statutory Redundancy Pay (SRP),  is to be reduced from a 
multiplier of 2.0 to 1.80.  

• The maximum number of weeks payable will be capped at 50 weeks rather 
than 60 weeks as it is currently.   
 

11.1.2 This decision was taken to better enable the Council to continue to manage 
workforce change in an effective and timely way, taking account of; the likely 
scale of change, the costs associated, value for money alongside the 
importance of striking the right balance in facilitating organisational change and 
maintaining our constructive employee relations and levels of employee 
engagement. 

 
11.1.3This change will also bring the Council in line with some other North West 

Authorities regarding their voluntary severance terms.   
 
11.2 Termination and Retirement on Grounds of Efficiency (Page 12).  

 
11.2.1 Cabinet also recently agreed to amend the application of the discretionary 

power relating to the termination of employment on the grounds of efficiency.  
Under the Council’s current policy, employees can only be released on grounds 
of efficiency where they are aged 55 and over and are members of the LGPS, 
in which event their pension is released early without an actuarial reduction. 
Under the new arrangement, termination payments, on the grounds of 
efficiency, can be made up to the same maximum value applicable under the 
Council’s voluntary redundancy scheme to any employee regardless of age. 

 

Page 3



11.2.2 Cabinet took this decision on the basis that in exceptional cases, it may be 
beneficial for the Council to agree to an employee leaving on the grounds of 
efficiency, in order that better use can be made of the resources that fund their 
role.  In some cases changes of this nature may not be a true redundancy 
scenario which prevents the use of the voluntary redundancy scheme and 
would result in the Council being unable to realise a potential saving or 
efficiency. The introduction of this discretion and by linking it to the same upper 
limit as the voluntary redundancy scheme (in place at that point in time), will 
optimise the Council’s ability to implement planned change, to realise potential 
savings / efficiencies and to support any employees so affected. 
 

11.2.3 In line with the redundancy process, all requests for termination on grounds of 
efficiency will be subject to Cabinet approval. 

 
11.3 Compromise Agreements 

 
11.3.1 Currently the Pay Policy Statement confirms that the final decision and 

approval for any compromise agreement and associated costs rests with the 
Chief Executive.   Given that the Chief Executive cannot approve a compromise 
agreement for him/herself, the attached Pay Policy Statement has been 
updated to address this point and provide further clarity and transparency 
around decision making and accountability with regard to Compromise 
Agreements. 

 
11.3.2 The updated Pay Policy Statement states that the final decision and approval 

for any termination payments (excluding payments in relation to contractual 
notice pay and outstanding holiday pay) and the terms of any associated 
compromise agreement for the Chief Executive will be subject to approval by 
the Staffing Committee. 
 

11.3.3 In addition, the Chief Executive will also be required to consult the Leader on 
any final decisions and approval for any termination payments (excluding 
payments in relation to contractual notice pay and outstanding holiday pay) and 
the terms of any associated compromise agreement in relation to Chief Officers 
(Statutory and non Statutory and those earning over £100,000 per annum). 

 
11.3.4 It should be noted that this arrangement will only apply where a termination is 

mutually agreeable and payment is agreed with a Chief executive on a 
consensual basis.  For any other dismissal relating to a Chief executive, full 
Council approval would be required, in line with the designated statutory 
process.  

 
11.3.5 Approval for any termination payment made under a compromise Agreement 

must take into account the following considerations: 
 

• The individual circumstances of the departure 
• Value for Money for the authority 
• The age and proximity to retirement of the individual,  
• The risk and value of a potential claim against the authority 
• The need for a speedy departure / ‘opportunity lost’ cost 
• Any other material factors that may be considered 

    

Page 4



12.0 All of the changes noted above are highlighted in the attached Pay Policy 
Statement with the current statement, which is to be replaced, crossed out for 
ease of reference.  

 
13.0 Access to Information 
 

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 
the report writer: 

 
Name: Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR & OD 
Tel No: 01270 686027    
Email: paul.bradshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
   
CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 1 

  
 

                                                                                   
PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13 
 
1. INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE  
 
Under section 112 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council has the 
“power to appoint officers on such reasonable terms and conditions as the 
authority thinks fit”. This Pay Policy Statement (the ‘statement’) sets out the 
Council’s approach to pay policy in accordance with the requirements of 
Section 38 of the Localism Act 2011.   
 
The purpose of the statement is to provide transparency with regard to the 
Council’s approach to setting the pay of its employees (excluding teaching 
staff and employees working in local authority schools) by identifying: 

 
• the methods by which salaries of all employees are determined; 
• the detail and level of remuneration of its most senior employees i.e. 

‘Chief Officers’, as defined by the relevant legislation; 
• the Committee responsible for ensuring the provisions set out in this 

statement are applied consistently throughout the Council and 
recommending any amendments to the full Council. 

 
“Remuneration” for the purposes of this statement includes three elements - 
basic salary, pension and all other allowances arising from employment. 
 
Additionally, the definition of “Chief Officers”, for the purposes of this 
statement and in line with recommendations from the Secretary of State, 
includes the Head of Paid Service and Statutory Officers as well as those who 
report directly to them (non-statutory Chief Officers) and their direct reports.   
 
Under this definition, the Council regards the following as its “Chief Officers”: 
 
Head of Paid Service 
Chief Executive (also Returning Officer) 
 
Statutory Chief Officers 
Director of Finance and Business Services (151 Officer) 
Strategic Director (Children, Families and Adults) 
Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
 
Non-Statutory Chief Officers 
Strategic Director (Places and Organisational Capacity) 
Head of HR and Organisational Development 

Page 7



 
   
CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 2 

  
 

Deputy Chief Officers 
Services Manager - Strategy Planning and Performance 
Head of Service - Safeguarding and Specialist Services  
Head of Care4CE 
Head of Integrated Strategic Commissioning  
Head of Local Delivery and Independent Living Service 
Head of Performance, Customer Services and Capacity 
Head of Development 
Head of Service - Early Intervention and Prevention 
Head of Community Services 
Finance Manager 
Head of Highways and Transport 
HR Strategy Manager 
HR Delivery Manager 
Head of Business Management Performance and Standards 
Principal Manager Safeguarding & Quality Assurance 
Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Head of Health Improvement 
Shared Services and Procurement Manager 
ICT Manager 
Head of Streets and Open Spac
[...]
t (subject to the employee paying 
the first £50) or, where employees are undertaking a training course and the 
membership of a professional body it is a requirement of the course. In those 
circumstances it will be paid for the period of study only.  The Council has one 
policy and does not differentiate between Chief Officers and other employees.  
 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME 

 
The Local Government Pension Scheme and policy with regard to the exercise 
of discretions in Pension provision is an important part of the remuneration 
package.   
 
All employees under the age of 75 and who have a contract of employment 
which is for 3 months or more are eligible to join the statutory Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). There are no restrictions on the 
minimum number of hours an employee must work to be eligible to join. All 
Cheshire East employees are automatically entered into Scheme 
membership, and have to elect to opt out if they so wish. 
 
Contribution bands are determined on full time equivalent pay on 1 April each 
year.  The bands are shown below. 
 

 Annual Rate of Pay  Rate of Contributions 

 More than £81,100  7.5% 

 More than £43,300.01  7.2% 

 More than £32,400.01  6.8% 

 More than £19,400.01  6.5% 

 More than £15,100.01  5.9% 

 More than £12,900.01  5.8% 

 Up to £12,900  5.5% 

 
This is the banding rate applicable at 1st April 2011, and these rates will go up 
in line with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) each April. 
 
Where employees have exercised their statutory right to become members of 
the Local Government Pension Scheme, the Council must make a contribution 
to the scheme representing a percentage of the pensionable remuneration due 

Page 15



 
   
CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 10 

  
 

under the contract of employment of that employee.  The rate of contribution is 
set by Actuaries advising the Cheshire Pension Fund and reviewed on a 
triennial basis in order to ensure the scheme is appropri
[...]
rain payments to the pension fund are recoverable in 
three years with the discretion to extend the three years in exceptional 

Page 16



 
   
CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 11 

  
 

circumstances. The Council’s Staffing Committee will consider requests from 
the Chief Executive or a Chief Officer in respect of other employees. 
 
8. REDUNANCY PAYMENTS AND PAYMENTS ON TERMINATION 
 

• Redundancy 
 
Where an employee is made compulsorily redundant, they will receive a 
redundancy payment in accordance with the State formula based on the 
employee’s actual week’s pay, plus any payment in lieu of notice where 
applicable and, payment for any annual leave for employees leaving the 
Council’s employment with accrued leave which, by agreement is untaken at 
the date of leaving. 
 
Current statement – to be removed: 
 
The Council also has a voluntary redundancy scheme in place which is 
applicable to all employees who opt to leave the authority on grounds of 
voluntary redundancy.   Employees who leave on grounds of voluntary 
redundancy will normally be entitled to receive a redundancy payment in 
accordance with the State formula based on the employee’s actual week’s 
pay plus an additional severance payment of up to the equivalent to the State 
redundancy payment.  This will be reviewed in March 2012 and the Council 
reserves the right to change all discretionary elements. 
 
Revised statement – to be added in 
 
The Council also has a voluntary redundancy scheme in place which is 
applicable to all employees whose applications for voluntary redundancy are 
accepted as being in the interests of the Council.   Employees who leave on 
grounds of voluntary redundancy will normally be entitled to receive a 
redundancy payment in accordance with the statutory formula but based on 
the employee’s actual week’s pay plus an additional severance payment of 
0.8 times the statutory payment, bringing the total payment to 1.80 times the 
statutory form
[...]
or Money for the authority 
• The age and proximity to retirement of the individual,  
• The risk of a potential claim against the authority 
• Any entitlement to notice pay 
• The need for a speedy departure / ‘opportunity lost’ cost 
• Any other material factors that may be considered 

 
The final decision and approval for any such Compromise Agreement and 
associated payment rests with the Chief Executive, in discussion with the 
Leader. 
 
The final decision and approval for any such Compromise Agreement and 
associated payment rests with the Chief Executive, in discussion with the 
Leader. 
 
 
 
Additional statement to be added in:- 
 
The Council uses compromise agreements as a matter of course for all 
voluntary redundancies/severances and this applies to all employees, 
including Chief Officers.   The use of standard compromise agreements on this 
basis minimises any risk of future claims against the Council and can ensure 
that any threatened or pending legal proceedings and their associated legal 
costs can be avoided. .   
 
A compromise Agreement will take into account any outstanding contractual 
entitlement which the individual has to notice.  The Compromise Agreement 
will also take into account: 
 

Page 19



 
   
CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 14 

  
 

• The individual circumstances of the departure 
• Value for Money for the authority 
• The age and proximity to retirement of the individual,  
• The risk and value of a potential claim against the authority 
• The need for a speedy departure / ‘opportunity lost’ cost 
• Any other material factors that may be considered 

 
 
The final decision and approval for any termination payment and approval for 
the terms of a compromise agreement in relation all employees up to Deputy 
Chief Officer level (as defined in this Pay Policy Statement) rests with the 
Chief Executive and, in cases of Chief Officers (Statutory, non Statutory and 
those earning over £100,000 per annum) this will be in discussion with the 
Leader. 
 
Termination payments in addition to a payment in relation to contractual notice 
pay (and including any outstanding holiday pay] for the Chief Executive and 
the terms of any associated compromise agreement will be subject to approval 
by the Staffing Committee. 
 
This will only apply where a termination payment is agreed with a Chief 
executive on a consensual basis.  The dismissal of a Chief executive or a 
statutory officer is the subject of a designated statutory process and decision 
by the full Council. 
 
9. PUBLICATION AND ACCESS TO INFORMATION 
 
Upon approval by full Council, this statement will be published on the 
Council’s Website. Additionally, information relating to senior posts (defined 
as posts with a full time equivalent salary of £50,000 and above) will also be 
published on the Council’s website, in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting. 
 
The following information is published as part of this: 
 

•         Salary; 
•        Job Title (with the exception of individuals earning over £150,000 who 

will be identified by name) 
•         Job description;   
•         Responsibilities; 
•         Budgets (including overall salary costs of employees reporting to the 

senior role)  
 
An organisation chart of the Council’s management structure, including salary 
bands and details of vacant posts is also published.   The current chart is 
attached at Appendix 2 for information. 
 

Page 20



 
   
CHESHIRE EAST PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012 /2013  Page | 15 

  
 

Further information about the Council’s commitment to transparency can be 
found at the attached link.  
 
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/t
ransparency.aspx 
 
10. PAY MULTIPLES 
 
The figures below exclude schools based employees and teachers as the 
Localism Act does not apply to local authority schools.  They also exclude 
casual employees. 
 
The lowest paid persons emp
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Page 29
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Pay Policy Statement 2012/13 Update
	04b - PPS revision FINAL V2

	6 Senior Management
	06b - appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 
held on Friday, 13th July, 2012 at Fred Flint Room, Westfields, Middlewich 

Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
Councillor H Murray (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors J P Findlow, J Jackson, M Jones, B Murphy and D Newton 

 
Councillors in Attendance 
Councillors B Burkhill, M Grant, S Hogben, D Marren and A Moran 
 
Officers 
Paul Bradshaw, Head of HR and Organisational Development 
Julie Davies, HR Strategy & Organisational Development Manager 
Julie Openshaw, Places Legal Team Manager 
Brian Reed, Democratic and Registration Services Manager 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 

 
5 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

6 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

7 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of public present. 
 

8 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2012/13 UPDATE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the updated Pay Policy Statement 
for 2012-13. 
 
Cabinet had recently made some changes to the Council’s Termination 
and Severance policies and as a result the Pay Policy Statement Section 8 
– Redundancy Payments and Payments on Termination, had been 
updated to reflect these changes. 
 
Cabinet had decided to reduce the Council’s voluntary redundancy terms 
as follows: 

• the payment for voluntary redundancies was to be reduced from a 
multiplier (of the statutory formula) of 2.0 to 1.8.  



• the maximum number of weeks payable would be capped at 50 
weeks rather then the 60 weeks currently. 

 
Cabinet had also agreed to amend the application of the discretionary 
power relating to the termination of employment on the grounds of 
efficiency.  Under the Council’s current policy, employees can only be 
released on grounds of efficiency where they are aged 55 and over and 
are members of the Local Government Pension Schem.  Under the new 
arrangement, termination payments, on the grounds of efficiency, can be 
made up to the same maximum value applicable under the Council’s 
voluntary redundancy scheme to any employee regardless of age.   
 
The Committee was also asked to approve amendments to the Pay Policy 
Statement relating to Compromise Agreements.   
 
Currently the Pay Policy Statement confirmed that the final decision and 
approval for any compromise agreement and associated costs rests with 
the Chief Executive.  Given that the Chief Executive cannot approve a 
comprise agreement for themselves, the Pay Policy Statement had been 
updated to state that the final decision and approval for any termination 
payments and the terms of any associated compromise agreement for the 
Chief Executive would be subject to approval by the Staffing Committee.  
 
The Committee suggested that additionally the details of the Chief 
Executive’s termination payment and terms of the compromise agreement 
should be reported for noting to the next meeting of full Council and that 
the indicative figures be included in the report.  The relevant paragraph is 
amended to read as follows: 
 
“Termination payments in addition to a payment in relation to contractual 
notice pay (and including any outstanding holiday pay) for the Chief 
Executive and the terms of any associated compromise agreement will be 
subject to approval by the Staffing Committee and reported to the next 
meeting of full Council for noting and to include the indicative figures.” 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That, subject to the additional wording in relation to the approval of the 
Chief Executive’s termination payments, Council be recommended to 
approve the updated Pay Policy Statement for 2012-13. 
 

9 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended on the grounds that they 
involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 4 of 



Part 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing this information 
 

10 SENIOR MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Borough Solicitor and 
Monitoring Officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Council be advised to approve the recommendations, as set out in 
the Report. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.30 pm and concluded at 3.45 pm 
 

Councillor D Topping (Chairman) 
 

 


